
  

 

City and County of Swansea 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

 

Climate Change & Nature Recovery Service 
Transformation Committee 

 

At: 
 

Multi-Location Meeting - Gloucester Room, Guildhall / MS Teams 
 

On: 
 

Monday, 4 September 2023 

Time: 
 

3.00 pm 

Chair: Councillor Rebecca Fogarty 
 

Membership: 
Councillors: M Baker, O G James, S E Keeton, H Lawson, A J O'Connor, D Phillips 
and S J Rice 
 
Watch Online: https://bit.ly/3KS6DBE  
 
 

Agenda 
Page No. 

1   Apologies for Absence.  
 
2   Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests.  

 www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests   
 
3   Minutes: 1 - 4 

 To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record. 

 

 
4   Local Nature Recovery Action Plan for Swansea. 5 - 83 
 
5   Future Waste Strategy. 84 - 91 
 
6   Work Plan. 92 
 
 

Next Meeting: Monday, 16 October 2023 at 3.00 pm 

 
Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
29 August 2023 

Contact: Democratic Services - (01792) 636923 
 

https://bit.ly/3KS6DBE
https://ccossecure.sharepoint.com/sites/ECM-CorporateServices-DemocraticServices/Agenda%20Packs/04%20-%20Committees/Governance%20&%20Audit/2022-2023/03%20-%2013%20July%202022/www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Climate Change & Nature Recovery 
Service Transformation Committee 

 
Multi-Location Meeting - Gloucester Room, Guildhall / MS 

Teams  

Monday, 17 July 2023 at 3.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillor R Fogarty (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
M Baker A J O'Connor S J Rice 
H Lawson   
 
Officer(s)  
Geoff Bacon 
Mark Baker 

Head of Property Services 
Biodiversity Natural Environment Officer 

Gareth Borsden Democratic Services Officer 
Matthew Bowyer Principal Telematics Engineer 
Christina Derrick Local Nature Partnership (LNP) Coordinator 
Ben George Strategic Development Programme Manager 
Deb Hill Nature Conservation Team Leader 
Chris Howell Head of Waste Management 
Paul Meller Natural Environment Section Manager 
Matthew Perkins Group Leader Waste 
Jonathan Wills Lead Lawyer 
 
Also present  
C Anderson 
D H Hopkins 
A H Stevens 

Cabinet Member for Community (Services) 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Services & Performance 
Cabinet Member for Environment & Infrastructure 

 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): S E Keeton and D Phillips 

 

 
9 Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City & County of Swansea, 
the following interests were declared: 
 
Councillor S J Rice – Item 6 – Local Nature Recovery Action Plan for Swansea – 
personal. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Climate Change & Nature Recovery Service Transformation Committee 
(17.07.2023) 

Cont’d 
 

10 Minutes. 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Climate Change & Nature Recovery Service 
Transformation Committee held on 5 June 2023 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

11 The Use of Reusable Containers for Recycling. 
 
Chris Howell presented the report which outlined the background to the current 
provision in Swansea of the various bags used for the different types of recycling 
currently undertaken cross the city, which is detailed in the table below: 
 

Material  Containers 

Food waste Reusable caddies and optional liners 

Garden waste Reusable hessian sacks 

Plastic bottles, tubs, & trays Reusable hessian sacks 

Paper and card Single use green plastic bags 

Cans and glass Single use green plastic bags 

 
He detailed that the waste management team’s preferred combination going forward 
would be a move to sealable hessian sacks for paper and card and a plastic box, 
complete with carrying handle, for glass and cans. 
 
He then sought the committee’s views on the use of reusable containers instead of 
single use bags. The authority currently uses up to 10million single use bags a year. 
 
The financial implicati
[...]
Process so far which includes document/policy review, Initial framework reviewed 
by LNP, LNP workshops & follow-ups followed by a second draft sent for review 
by LNP. 

 Content 1 - nature recovery, overview of nature in Swansea and setting of context 
and need for plan; 

 Content 2 - action themes’ identify priorities, alignment under the six objectives in 
NRAP for Wales, help to guide partner actions across the LNP, not committing a 
single partner to any specific action; 

 Content 3 - More detailed information on nature in Swansea including priority 
habitat overviews and priority species audit and species and sites ‘special’ to 
Swansea; 
• Content 4 - What can you do, Infographics for awareness raising, suggestions 

and ideas for contributing to nature recovery, not a comprehensive list 

 How will the LNRAP be used in the future. 
 
Officers indicated that copies of the slides used in the presentation and a copy of the 
full plan would be circulated to committee members following the meeting for 
comment and feedback, prior to the matter being considered again at the September 
meeting of the STC. 
 
The Chair thanks officers for the information contained in the circulated report and 
the presentation given during the meeting. 
 
She indicated that if time allows, a workshop or informal meeting could be held 
before the September meeting to discuss and collate responses to the draft plan. 
 

14 Work Plan. 
 
The Chair referred to the work plan.     
 
Resolved that the work plan for 2023-2024 be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 4.50 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 4



 

 
 

Report of the Director of Place  
  

Climate Change & Nature Recovery  

Service Transformation Committee – 4 September 2023 

 

                  Local Nature Recovery Action Plan for Swansea 

 

Purpose: The purpose of this report is to seek members 
endorsement of the draft Local Nature Recovery 
Action Plan for Swansea. 
 

Policy Framework:  Corporate priority for Climate Change & 
Nature Recovery  

 Nature Recovery Action Plan (NRAP) for 
Wales. 

 Environment Wales Act (Section 6 
Biodiversity Duty). 

 Wellbeing of Future Generations Act – 
Resilient Wales Objective  

 
Consultation:  Finance, Legal, Access to Services 

 
Recommendation(s):             It is recommended that: - 
 
1. The Climate and Nature Recovery Service Transformation Committee (STC) 

note the importance of the Swansea Local Nature Recovery Action Plan 
(LNRAP) as an overarching partnership framework to deliver on Nature 
Recovery 

2. The STC endorse the draft LNRAP prior to it being forwarded to Council for 
endorsement.  

 
Report Author: Christina Derrick/ Deb Hill 
Finance Officer: Peter Keys 

Legal Officer: Jonathan Wills 

Access to Services Officer: Rhian Miller 

 
1.      Background 
 

   Policy background 

1.1. Local Nature Recovery Action Plans (LNRAP) are non-statutory 
partnership plans produced by Local Nature Partnerships (LNP) in the 
relevant Local Authority or National Park in Wales. LNRAPs are aligned 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

https://www.gov.wales/nature-recovery-action-plan
https://www.gov.wales/nature-recovery-action-plan


 

with and informed by Welsh national biodiversity policy which is currently 
the Nature Recovery Action Plan (NRAP) for Wales.  

 
1.2. The NRAP for Wales is the National Biodiversity Strategy and Action Plan 

for Wales and sets out how the United Nations Environment 
Programme’s Convention on Biological Diversity’s (CBD) Strategic Plan 
for Biodiversity (and the associated Aichi Biodiversity Targets for 2011-20 
in Wales) is addressed in Wales. It was originally published in 2015 and 
then updated in 2020/21. The NRAP for Wales will be updated in line with 
changes in global biodiversity policy, most recently the ratification of the 
Kunming-Montreal Global Biodiversity Framework, which solidified global 
so-called ‘30x30 targets’. This includes Target 2 in the global framework 
states to “ensure that by 
[...]
p15-final-text-kunming-montreal-gbf-221222
https://www.cbd.int/doc/decisions/cop-15/cop-15-dec-04-en.pdf
https://www.cbd.int/doc/decisions/cop-15/cop-15-dec-04-en.pdf
https://www.cbd.int/doc/decisions/cop-15/cop-15-dec-04-en.pdf
https://www.cbd.int/doc/decisions/cop-15/cop-15-dec-04-en.pdf
https://www.gov.wales/biodiversity-deep-dive-recommendations-html
https://www.gov.wales/biodiversity-deep-dive-recommendations-html
https://www.gov.wales/biodiversity-deep-dive-recommendations-html
https://www.biodiversitywales.org.uk/Swansea


 

relevant public sector bodies, third sector conservation organisations, 
voluntary conservation groups, landowners, and professional and amateur 
naturalists.  

 
   Nature Emergency 

1.5. Outside of policy drivers for LNRAPs there is also a real need for them as 
a tool in delivering nature recovery as we are in a nature emergency. The 
Senedd and Swansea Council declared nature emergencies in 2021, 
species are declining in abundance and distribution, habitats and 
protected sites are in poor condition and overall ecosystem resilience is 
poor. There is therefore the urgent need for coordinated and cohesive 
action at all scales to achieve nature recovery.  

 
1.6. Collaborative landscape scale action is required as well as the need to 

spread awareness and facilitate access to and engagement with nature. 
The Swansea LNRAP as a tool, and in its content, aims to do just this. 

 
2. Report Overview 

 
2.1. The Swansea LNRAP identifies priorities for achieving nature recovery in 

Swansea as so-called action themes. These are guided at the top level by 
the six objectives and five themes of action in the NRAP for Wales, but 
they are underpinned by local knowledge and priorities, as well as the 
themes highlighted in the South West Wales, and Marine Area Statements 
(Table 2). 

 
      Table 2. South West Wales and Marine Area Statement Themes 

South West Wales Area 
Statement Themes 

Marine Area Statement Themes 

1. Reducing health inequalities. 1. Building resilience of marine 
ecosystems. 

2. Ensuring sustainable land 
management. 

2.Nature-based solutions and 
adaptation at the coast. 

3.Reversing the decline of, and 
enhancing, biodiversity. 

3. Making the most of marine 
planning. 

4. Mitigating and adapting to a 
changing climate (cross-cutting 
theme). 

 
2.2. In the draft Swansea LNRAP there are 25 action themes. It is intended 

that the action themes be narrower in focus than the six objectives in the 
NRAP for Wales to effectively guide LNP partner actions, but also broad 
enough to act as an umbrella for partner actions, as the Swansea LNP is 
a diverse partnership. Table 3 below provides two examples to illustrate 
the linkages between Swansea LNRAP action themes and the 6 
objectives.  

 
Table 3. Relationship between NRAP for Wales objective and Swansea 
LNRAP action themes. 

NRAP for Wales Objective Swansea LNRAP Action Theme 

Page 7

https://research.senedd.wales/research-articles/cop15-time-to-tackle-the-nature-emergency/
https://www.swansea.gov.uk/article/8289/Climate-change-and-nature-recovery#:~:text=Nature%20emergency&text=We%20are%20facing%20a%20combined,help%20to%20tackle%20climate%20change.
https://nbn.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/State-of-Nature-2019-UK-full-report.pdf
https://naturalresources.wales/evidence-and-data/research-and-reports/protected-sites-baseline-assessment-2020/?lang=en#:~:text=The%20results%20show%20that%20NRW,30%25%20are%20in%20unfavourable%20condition
https://naturalresources.wales/about-us/what-we-do/strategies-and-plans/area-statements/south-west-wales-area-statement/?lang=en
https://naturalresources.wales/about-us/what-we-do/strategies-and-plans/area-statements/marine-area-statement/?lang=en


 

Objective 1: Engage and support 
participation and understanding 
to embed biodiversity throughout 
decision making at all levels. 

1.1. Provide accessible educational 
and awareness raising events in-
person and/or online, especially 
focussing on expanding the reach 
of initiatives outside of 
people/groups already engaged in 
nature recovery and conservation. 

Objective 3: Increase the 
resilience of our natural 
environment by restoring 
degraded habitats and habitat 
creation. 

3.3. Ensure that at least 30% of 
Swansea County is protected and 
effectively managed for nature by 
2030, including marine*, terrestrial 
and freshwater** areas 

 
* Marine habitats between high and low mean water springs **terrestrial and freshwater 
land/habitats down to high mean water springs within the county boundary.  
 

2.3. The Swansea LNRAP has been created with: 

 Engagement and feedback from Swansea LNP members through one-to-
one and group workshops, presentations, LNP quarterly meetings, plus 
written feedback, and suggestions.  

 Key global, national, and regional legislation, policies, and plans in mind, 
as well as relevant public consultations.  

 Regard to relevant evidence reports. 

 Consideration of data regarding nature in Swansea, including habitats, 
species, and ecosystem resilience. 

 Consultation with the Climate & Nature STC Committee.  
 

Table 4 below details the timeline of development for the Swansea LNRAP 
thus far.  

 
      Table 4. LNRAP development timeline.  

April – June 
2022 

Initial framework written from review of other LNRAPs, 
relevant evidence reports, and advice from LNP Cymru 
mentors. 

July – 
September 
2022 

Initial framework sent for review to Swansea LNP (18th 
July), deadline 9th September 2022. 

September 
– October 
2022 

Written feedback collated and summarised. Responses 
to feedback written and issued to LNP (26th September 
2022). 

Two workshops held with LNP members to discuss 
themes arising from written feedback on first draft, 30th 
September, and 28th October. 

November 
2022 – 
June 2023 

Feedback from first review and workshops incorporated 
into the redraft, as well as relevant local community 
consultations, plus follow 
[...]
act/
https://www.futuregenerations.wales/about-us/future-generations-act/


 

     Background Papers      
 

 Nature Recovery Action Plan for Wales 2015 and 2020/21 Update. 

 South West Wales Area Statement. 

 Marine Area Statement.  

 Environment (Wales) Act 2016. 

 Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 

 Strategic Plan for Biodiversity (and the associated Aichi Biodiversity 
Targets for 2011-20). 

 Kunming-Montreal Global Biodiversity Framework. 

 Welsh Government Biodiversity Deep Dive. 

 Swansea Local Nature Partnership.  

 State of Nature 2019. 

 Protected Sites Baseline Assessment 2020.  

 Section 7 Habitats and Species of Principal Importance.  
 

Appendices 
      Appendix A - Draft Swansea LNRAP. 
 

Page 11

https://www.gov.wales/nature-recovery-action-plan
https://naturalresources.wales/about-us/what-we-do/strategies-and-plans/area-statements/south-west-wales-area-statement/?lang=en
https://naturalresources.wales/about-us/what-we-do/strategies-and-plans/area-statements/marine-area-statement/?lang=en
https://www.gov.wales/environment-wales-act-2016-factsheets
https://www.futuregenerations.wales/about-us/future-generations-act/
https://www.cbd.int/sp/
https://www.cbd.int/sp/
https://www.cbd.int/article/cop15-final-text-kunming-montreal-gbf-221222
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-biodiversity-deep-dive
https://www.biodiversitywales.org.uk/Swansea
https://nbn.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/State-of-Nature-2019-UK-full-report.pdf
https://nbn.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/State-of-Nature-2019-UK-full-report.pdf
https://www.biodiversitywales.org.uk/Section-7


SWANSEA LOCAL NATURE
RECOVERY ACTION PLAN

(LNRAP)
2 0 2 3 - 2 0 3 0

D
R
A
FT
LOGO |

P
age 12



LOGO | [DATE]

NATURE EMERGENCY
W E  A R E  I N  A

In recognition of this ecological crisis the Senedd became one of the first
parliaments in the world to declare a Nature Emergency in June 2021.
Swansea Council also declared a Nature Emergency in November 2021.

The Nature Recovery Action Plan (NRAP) for Wales is the national
biodiversity strategy for Wales. It sets out six key objectives and five
overarching themes of action to direct nature recovery action at a national
level. 

To address the nature emergency in Swansea, this Swansea Local Nature
Recovery Action Plan (LNRAP) was created by  the Swansea Local Nature
Partnership (LNP). This LNRAP replaces the Local Biodiversity Action Plan
(published 2005). 

It sets out local priorities in the form of 'action themes' (aligned with the six
objectives of the NRAP for Wales) to address the decline of nature and
achieve nature recovery in Swansea. LNP partners will use the action
themes to guide their work, and progress will be recorded annually. 

However this plan is for everyone - at home, in school, in work or in your
community - whether you work in nature conservation or not!
 

D
R
A
FT

P
age 13

https://research.senedd.wales/research-articles/cop15-time-to-tackle-the-nature-emergency/
https://www.swansea.gov.uk/article/8289/Climate-change-and-nature-recovery#:~:text=Nature%20emergency&text=We%20are%20facing%20a%20combined,help%20to%20tackle%20climate%20change.
https://www.gov.wales/nature-recovery-action-plan
https://www.biodiversitywales.org.uk/Swansea
https://www.biodiversitywales.org.uk/Swansea
https://www.swansea.gov.uk/localbiodiversityactionplan


THE SWANSEA LNRAP?
W H A T  I S

In the following pages the importance of nature and nature recovery are identified
and information on the state of nature at a global, national and Swansea level are
provided. 

An introduction to nature and nature recovery

Next the Swansea LNRAP action themes identify local priorities for nature
recovery in the context of the national objectives of the NRAP for Wales. These are
intended to guide a coherent and coordinated approach to the nature emergency
across the county. 

A guide to coordinate nature recovery action

LOGO | [DATE]
D
R
A
FT

Then information and links to fur
[...]
ng=en#:~:text=The%20results%20show%20that%20NRW,30%25%20are%20in%20unfavourable%20condition


ACTION THEMES
S W A N S E A  L N R A P

The Swansea LNRAP Action Themes are informed by a variety of global
and national policy drivers and legislation, including the Nature Recovery
Action Plan for Wales (NRAP) which is the national biodiversity strategy for
Wales. The plan, published in 2015 and updated in 2020/21, sets six key
objectives and five overarching themes of action in order to reverse the
decline in biodiversity. 

It is these national objectives that set the overarching framework for the
Swansea LNRAP action themes, but they are underpinned by local
knowledge and priorities, as well as the themes highlighted in the South
West Wales and Marine Area Statements. 

The Swansea LNRAP has 25 Action Themes. For each Action Theme one
case study is provided to show how Swansea LNP partner's work has, is or
will contribute to that nature recovery priority. Please note these case
studies only provide a small snapshot, and they do not encompass the
entirety of the varied work undertaken by the Swansea LNP.

D
R
A
FT
LOGO | [DATE]

@ Evelyn Gruchala

For a visual representation of the linkages between the Swansea LNRAP Action Themes (and the plan itself) and other global,
regional, and local policies, legislation and knowledge see here. 

8

P
age 26

https://www.gov.wales/nature-recovery-action-plan
https://naturalresources.wales/about-us/area-statements/south-west-wales-area-statement/?lang=en
https://naturalresources.wales/about-us/area-statements/marine-area-statement/?lang=en


1. Maintaining and enhancing resilient

ecological networks
2. Increasing knowledge and knowledge

transfer
3. Realising new investment and funding
4. Upskilling and capacity for delivery
5. Governance, mainstreaming and

reporting our progress

NRAP for Wales:

Themes of Action

NRAP FOR WALES THEMES OF ACTION &
AREA STATEMENT THEMES

F O R  R E F E R E N C E :

1. Building resilience of marin
[...]
ASTRUCTURE (GI)

GI must provide
multiple ecosystem
functions e.g. flood

relief, increasing
biodiversity, improving
well-being, increasing

building insulation
etc..

Multi-functional

GI can help towns and
cities adapt to climate
change by capturing

water to reduce flooding,
provide summer shade

and improve air and
water quality. 

Ad
ap

ted for climate change
GI provides food and

shelter for native species,
they should also provide
connectivity (e.g. green

corridors and buzz
highways).

Biodiverse

 GI features create a
sense of place and

wellbeing, supporting our
mental and physical
health and creating
spaces to play and

socialise. 

Health

GI solutions can help
save energy, and

natural resources, e.g.
a bio solar roof (green

roof with solar
panels) can boost the

solar gain. 

Sm
art & sustainable

If you want to learn more about GI in Swansea then you can read
the Swansea Central Area: Regenerating our City for Wellbeing
and Wildlife (GI) strategy.

65

P
age 83

https://www.swansea.gov.uk/article/9580/Swansea-Central-Area-Regenerating-our-City-for-Wellbeing-and-Wildlife


 

 
 

Report of the Director of Place  
 

Climate Change & Nature Recovery Service Transformation Committee  
– 4 September 2023 

 

Future Waste Strategy 

 

Purpose:  
Policy Framework: Climate Change & Nature Recovery Strategy 

 
Consultation: Access to Services, Finance, Legal.  
 
Recommendation(s):            It is recommended that:- 
 
1. The Committee gives their views on the potential for future waste strategies 

to aim for reductions in residual waste, in turn leading to higher recycling rates 
and the resulting carbon savings 

2. The Committee gives their views on options to reduce future fuel usage for 
waste collection vehicles 

3. The Committee gives their views on the Reusable Containers feedback. 
 
Report Author: Matthew Perkins 
Finance Officer: Ben Smith 
Legal Officer: Debbie Smith 
Access to Services Officer: Rhian Millar 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Council adopted the 2022-25 Waste Strategy (the Current Strategy) 

in January 2022. The Current Strategy outlined the actions required to 
achieve WG’s 70% statutory recycling rate by 2024/25. 
 

1.2 The Current Strategy indicated that domestic waste would be collected 
from the kerbside primarily using diesel powered twin pack collection 
vehicles, with narrow access areas collected using transit tippers. Each 
household would receive the following collections, all wastes collected 
once a fortnight apart from food waste which would be collected every 
week. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 84

Agenda Item 5



 

 Week 1 Week 2 

RCV 1 Residual waste (3no Black 
Bags limit) 

Cans & Glass / Paper & Card 

RCV 2 Plastic / Food waste Garden waste / Food waste 

 
1.3 The Current Strategy gave foresight of anticipated changes in legislation, 

including WG’s indication that they intend to legislate for increases in their 
statutory recycling rate. WG have indicated1 that they intend to aim for a 
100% statutory recycling rate by 2050, with interim targets leading up to 
that date. The first new interim target is potentially within the timeframe of 
the Council’s next waste strategy. 
 

1.4 WG have also indicated that their next legislation or collections blueprint 
could mandate/recommend the collection of additional recycling streams 
at the kerbside; namely: plastic film, textiles and cartons. 
 

1.5 All service improvement actions contained in the Current Strategy have 
been implemented. This has meant that the Council achieved a recycling 
rate of over 70% in 2022/23, two years earlier than required by legislation. 
In addition to achieving a high level of recycling, the most recent WLGA 
financial benchmarking from 2021/22 shows that the Council provides the 
most cost-effective waste management service in Wales (i.e. the lowest 
net cost per household).  

  
2. Report 
 
3.1 The Waste Management service is exploring how a future waste strategy 

could be developed to ensure the Council continues to deliver a highly 
effective and cost-efficient service and also deliver further carbon 
reductions. 
 

3.2 It is expected that carbon reductions could mainly be delivered by 
reductions in residual waste through increased recycling, changes to the 
power source and/or deployment of collection vehicles, and reductions in 
the use of plastic recycling bags. 
 

3.3 Reductions in residual waste would be achieved by diverting more waste 
from thermal treatment (energy from waste) into re-use or recycling 
through an expansion of the number of recycling streams collected at the 
kerbside. 
 

  

                                            
1 beyond-recycling-strategy-document.pdf (gov.wales) 

Page 85

https://www.gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2021-03/beyond-recycling-strategy-document.pdf


 

3.4 The kerbside collection of additional recycling materials, such as plastic 
film, cartons, and textiles could be trialled to assess for quantities, quality, 
recycling markets, and sustainability. This approach is in line with WG’s 
indicated strategy and has the benefit of increasing recycling rates whilst 
not reducing the overall amount of material a resident is able place at the 
kerbside. 
 

3.5 Vehicle emissions could potentially be reduced by: 

 Introducing seasonal garden collections which would lower the 
mileage travelled; 

 Considering switching to alternative low emissions vehicles (e.g. 
electric or hydrogen).  These low emissions vehicles are still relatively 
early in their development, and further information can be brought to 
the Committee as these areas mature. 

 
3.6 Only 5% of garden waste is collected through December and January, so 

consideration could be given to trialling the stopping of garden waste 
collections for these months to free up resource to assist in the collection 
of other waste stream, particularly the increased waste produced over 
Christmas, thereby improving the level of service whilst reducing the 
overall mileage travelled. 
 

3.7 The Committee has previously considered the potential to reduce the 
volume of single use recycling bags by switching to reusable containers 
and has asked for further information to be brought back. 
 

3.8 The Committee asked the service area to investigate the feasibility of 
lidded caddies being provided for glass and cans collections. The service 
area has been able to find lidded caddies and will now need to work 
through finalising the design by considering input from the Collection 
Crews and operational risk assessments. 
 

3.9 The Committee also asked the service area to investigate the potential for 
a solid box or caddy to be provided for paper and card collections. 
Investigations are still ongoing as a suitable box or caddy does not 
currently exist on the market. The service area will continue the 
investigation prior to finalising the design of the box/caddy/hessian sack 
by considering input from the Collection Crews and operational risk 
assessments. 

  
  

Page 86



 

3. Integrated Assessment Implications 
 
3.1 The Council is subject to the Equality Act (Public Sector Equality Duty and 

the socio-economic duty), the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) 
Act 2015 and the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure, and must in the 
exercise of their functions, have due regard to the need to: 

 

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited by the Acts. 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a 
protected characteristic and those who do not. 

 Foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not. 

 Deliver better outcomes for those people who experience socio-
economic disadvantage 

 Consider opportunities for people to use the Welsh language 

 Treat the Welsh language no less favourably than English. 

 Ensure that the needs of the present are met without compromising 
the abil

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Climate Change & Nature Recovery 
Service Transformation Committee 

 
Multi-Location Meeting - Gloucester Room, Guildhall / MS 

Teams  

Monday, 4 September 2023 at 3.00 pm 

 
Present: Councillor R Fogarty (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
S E Keeton 
S J Rice 

 

M Baker H Lawson 

  
Also present  
C Anderson 
D H Hopkins 
A S Lewis 

     Cabinet Member for Community (Services) 
     Cabinet Member for Corporate Services & Performance 
     Cabinet Member for Service Transformation 

 
Officer(s)  
Christina Derrick Local Nature Partnership (LNP) Coordinator 
Deb Hill Nature Conservation Team Leader 
Chris Howell Head of Waste Management 
Rachel Lewis Project Manager 
Paul Meller Natural Environment Section Manager 
Jeremy Parkhouse Democratic Services Officer 
Matthew Perkins Group Leader Waste Management 
Jane Richmond Project Manager Strategic Climate Change 
Mark Wade Director of Place 
Jonathan Wills Lead Lawyer 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): O G James and A J O'Connor 

 

 
15 Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City & County of Swansea, 
the following interests were declared: - 
 
Councillor S J Rice declared a personal interest in Minute No.17 - Local Nature 
Recovery Action Plan for Swansea. 
 
 
 
 



Minutes of the Climate Change & Nature Recovery Service Transformation Committee 
(04.09.2023) 

Cont’d 
 

16 Minutes: 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Climate Change & Nature Recovery Service 
Transformation Committee held on 17 July 2023 be approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

17 Local Nature Recovery Action Plan for Swansea. 
 
Deborah Hill, Nature Conservation Team Leader presented a report which sought 
the endorsement of the Committee on the draft Local Nature Recovery Action Plan 
for Swansea. 
 
It was outlined that Local Nature Recovery Action Plans (LNRAP) are non-statutory 
partnership plans produced by Local Nature Partnerships (LNP) in the relevant Local 
Authority or National Park in Wales. LNRAPs are aligned with and informed by 
Welsh national biodiversity policy, which is the Nature Recovery Plan (NRAP).   
 
The NRAP for Wales is the National Biodiversity Strategy and Action Plan for Wales 
and sets out how the United Nations Environment Programme’s Convention on 
Biological Diversity’s (CBD) Strategic Plan for Biodiversity (and the associated Aichi 
Biodiversity Targets for 2011-20 in Wales) is addressed in Wales. 
 
The report provided details of the background and the nature emergency.  It was 
added that the Swansea LNRAP identified priorities for achieving nature recovery in 
Swansea as so-called action themes. These were guided at the top level by the six 
objectives and five themes of action in the NRAP for Wales, but they were 
underpinned by local knowledge and priorities, as well as the themes highlighted in 
the South West Wales and Marine Area Statement Themes.   
 
In the draft Swansea LNRAP there were 25 action themes. It was intended that the 
action themes be narrower in focus than the six objectives in the NRAP for Wales to 
effectively guide LNP partner actions, but also broad enough to act as an umbrella 
for partner actions, as the Swansea LNP is a diverse partnership.  The timeline of 
development for the Swansea LNRAP was also provided. 
 
The Committee discussed the following: - 
 

 River pollution, ‘run off’ into rivers and reassurances provided within the Local 
Development Plan (LDP). 

 Partnership working with Natural Resources Wales (NRW). 
 
The Chair thanked the officers for the work undertaken in producing the report. 
 
Resolved that: - 
 
1)  The Climate and Nature Recovery Service Transformation Committee (STC) 

note the importance of the Swansea Local Nature Recovery Action Plan (LNRAP) 
as an overarching partnership framework to deliver on Nature Recovery. 



Minutes of the Climate Change & Nature Recovery Service Transformation Committee 
(04.09.2023) 

Cont’d 
 

2) The STC endorse the draft LNRAP prior to it being forwarded to Council for 
approval.  

 
18 Future Waste Strategy. 

 
Councillor C Anderson, Cabinet Member for Community and Chris Howell, Head of 
Waste, Cleansing and Parks introduced a report which sought the views of the 
Committee in relation to future waste strategies. 
 
The background to the 2022-2025 Waste Strategy was out lined and it was 
highlighted that all service improvement actions contained in the Current Strategy 
had been implemented. This had meant that the Council achieved a recycling rate of 
over 70% in 2022/23, two years earlier than required by legislation. In addition to 
achieving a high level of recycling, the most recent WLGA financial benchmarking 
from 2021/22 showed that the Council provided the most cost-effective waste 
management service in Wales (i.e. the lowest net cost per household). 
 
It was added that the Waste Management service was exploring how a future waste 
strategy could be developed to ensure the Council continued to deliver a highly 
effective and cost-efficient service and also deliver further carbon reductions. 
 
It was expected that carbon reductions would mainly be delivered by reductions in 
residual waste through increased recycling, changes to the power source and/or 
deployment of collection vehicles, and reductions in the use of plastic recycling bags. 
 
Reductions in residual waste would be achieved by diverting more waste from 
thermal treatment (energy from waste) into re-use or recycling through an expansion 
of the number of recycling streams collected at the kerbside. 
 
Furthermore, in line with Welsh Government Strategy, the kerbside collection of 
additional recycling materials, such as plastic film, cartons, and textiles would be 
trialled to assess for quantities, quality, recycling markets, and sustainability. 
 
It was further added that vehicle emissions could potentially be reduced by: - 
 

  Introducing seasonal garden collections which would lower the mileage 
 travelled; 

  Considering switching to alternative low emissions vehicles (e.g. electric or 
 hydrogen).   

 

The Committee had previously asked the service area to investigate the feasibility of 
lidded caddies being provided for glass and cans collections. An example was 
provided. 
 
The Committee discussed the following: - 
 

 The positive move to add additional recycling materials to kerbside collections. 

 The intended separating process being considered by the service area. 

 The proposal to stop garden collections in December / January. 



Minutes of the Climate Change & Nature Recovery Service Transformation Committee 
(04.09.2023) 

Cont’d 
 

 Feedback from the trial of the electric powered collection vehicle and the focus 
upon reducing mileage. 

 Feedback regarding the sample bin provided. 

 How fixed recycling bins were not a good source of recycling due to 
contamination. 

 Welsh Government deposit return scheme would encourage the public to return 
products and therefore reduce waste.   

 
Resolved that: - 
 
1) In principle, the Committee be supportive on the potential for future waste 

strategies to aim for reductions in residual waste, in turn leading to higher 
recycling rates and the resulting carbon savings. 

2) In principle, the Committee supports the options to reduce future fuel usage for 
waste collection vehicles. 

3) The Committee supports the use of the Reusable Container provided, subject to 
larger families being supplied with multiple boxes. 

 
19 Work Plan. 

 
The Chair presented an updated Work Plan report. 
 
Resolved that the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 3.39 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 


